
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

Notice of Meeting 

Council 
Councillor Ms Merry (Mayor) 
Councillor Gbadebo (Deputy Mayor) 
Councillors Allen, Angell, Atkinson, Bhandari, Dr Barnard, 
Bettison OBE, D Birch, Mrs Birch, Brossard, Brown, Brunel-Walker, 
Dudley, Finch, Ms Gaw, Mrs L Gibson, MJ Gibson, Green, 
Mrs Hamilton, Harrison, Mrs Hayes MBE, Ms Hayes, Heydon, 
Mrs Ingham, Kennedy, Kirke, Leake, Mrs McKenzie, Mrs McKenzie-
Boyle, McLean, Mrs Mattick, Mossom, Neil, Parker, Porter, Skinner, 
Temperton, Tullett, Turrell, Virgo and Wade 

Wednesday 22 July 2020, 7.30  - 9.00 pm 
Online only 

 
Timothy Wheadon 
Chief Executive 

 

 

Agenda 

Item Description Page 

The meeting will be opened with prayers by the Mayor's Chaplain 
 

1.  Apologies for Absence  

2.  Minutes of Previous Meeting  5 - 8 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Annual Council meeting 
held on 20 May 2020. 

 

3.  Declarations of Interest   

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or affected 
interests in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they are 
withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests the Monitoring 
Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days. 
 
Any Member with an affected Interest in a matter must disclose the interest to 
the meeting.  There is no requirement to withdraw from the meeting when the 
interest is only an affected interest, but the Monitoring Officer should be 
notified of the interest, if not previously notified of it, within 28 days of the 
meeting. 

 



EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

4.  Mayor's Announcements  

5.  Executive Report  9 - 14 

 To receive the Leader’s report on the work of the Executive since the Council 
meeting held on 28 February 2020. 
 
Council is asked to resolve a recommendation in respect of: 

 Community Safety Partnership (CSP) Plan 2020-23 
 
The Executive will be meeting on 14 July 2020, if any matters arise at that 
meeting which require a decision by Council, a supplementary report will be 
circulated. 

 

6.  Use of Emergency Decision-making Powers  15 - 16 

 
To advise the Council of the Chief Executive’s use of emergency decision 
making powers. 

 

7.  Standards Annual Report  17 - 22 

 To advise the Council of activity within its Standards framework from 1 April 
2019 to 31 March 2020. 

 

8.  Question Submitted Under Council Procedure Rule 10   

 Councillor Temperton to Councillor Brunel-Walker, Executive Member for 
Economic Development and Regeneration  
 
The government has initiated the ‘Kickstart’ Scheme to create 6-month work 
placements for 16-24 year olds who are on Universal Credit and may be at 
risk of long term unemployment, a scheme to fund high quality traineeships 
for 16-25 year olds and new apprenticeship schemes. Obviously these need 
to be in place, as soon as possible. What is the Council doing to encourage 
all our businesses and partners to participate in these schemes? 

 

9.  Motion Submitted Under Council Procedure Rule 11   

 Motion 01/2020 moved by Councillor Temperton and seconded by Councillor 
Neil 
 
We congratulate and thank all schools for enabling Bracknell Forest children 
to return to school in September, keeping all as safe as possible. 
This is a very exciting time for some, but very stressful for others. For some 
parents, with  greatly reduced finances resulting from the Covid-19 lockdown, 
the need to buy new uniform is a huge problem. They too want the best for 
their child but have no available funds. 
I therefore ask the Council to call upon the Executive to set up a School 
Uniform Grant to support those parents throughout Bracknell Forest, who 
have a proven need for such assistance. 

 



EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media is permitted.  Please 
contact Kirsty Hunt, 01344 353108, kirsty.hunt@bracknell-forest.gov.uk, so that any special 
arrangements can be made. 

Published: 14 July 2020 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

COUNCIL 
20 MAY 2020 
7.35  - 8.10 PM 

  

Present: 
Councillors Ms Merry (Mayor), Gbadebo (Deputy Mayor), Allen, Angell, Atkinson, Bhandari, 
Dr Barnard, Bettison OBE, D Birch, Mrs Birch, Brossard, Brown, Brunel-Walker, Dudley, 
Finch, Ms Gaw, Mrs L Gibson, MJ Gibson, Green, Mrs Hamilton, Harrison, Mrs Hayes MBE, 
Ms Hayes, Heydon, Mrs Ingham, Kennedy, Kirke, Leake, Mrs McKenzie, Mrs McKenzie-
Boyle, McLean, Mrs Mattick, Mossom, Neil, Parker, Porter, Skinner, Temperton, Tullett, 
Turrell and Wade 

Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Virgo 

THE MAYOR, COUNCILLOR MRS McKENZIE, IN THE CHAIR 

1. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

2. Minutes of Previous Meetings  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Council meetings held on 26 February and 11 
March 2020 be approved and signed by the Mayor as a correct record. 

3. Election of the Mayor of the Borough of Bracknell Forest for the 2020/21 
Municipal Year  

It was proposed by Councillor Bettison OBE, and seconded by Councillor D Birch, 
that Councillor Ms Merry be elected Mayor of the Borough of Bracknell Forest for the 
Municipal Year 2020 – 2021. 

[...]
o showcase what it had to offer and embraced different cultures and traditions. 
Councillor Mrs McKenzie thanked the officers who had provided guidance and in 
particular her husband, Roy, who had been by her side throughout. She concluded by 
congratulating the new Mayor and Deputy Mayor and encouraged them to enjoy 
every minute. 

6. Appointment of the Deputy Mayor of the Borough of Bracknell Forest for the 
2020/21 Municipal Year  

It was proposed by the Mayor and seconded by Councillor Bettison OBE that 
Councillor Gbadebo be appointed Deputy Mayor of the Borough of Bracknell Forest 
for the Municipal Year 2020 – 2021. 
 
There being no further nominations, it was 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Gbadebo be appointed Deputy Mayor of the Borough of 
Bracknell Forest for the Municipal Year 2020 - 2021. 
 
Councillor Gbadebo made the Declaration of Acceptance of Office of Deputy 
Mayor.The Chief Execuitive confirmed that he would arrange for this to be signed as 
soon as it was safe to do so.  
 
The Deputy Mayor thanked the Council for his appointment and said he was looking 
forward to supporting the Mayor to represent the Council across the borough. 

7. Mayor's Announcements  

Thank You 
 
The Mayor thanked volunteers, key workers, NHS staff and the staff at Bracknell 
Forest Council for all their hard work during this time.  

8. Appointments by the Leader of the Council  

Members of the Executive 
 
The Leader of the Council announced that he had appointed the following Members 

6



 

 

to the Executive for the 2019 - 2020 Municipal Year: 
 

Councillor Dr Barnard 
 

Executive Member for Children, Young People and 
Learning 
(Vice-Chairman Elect of the Executive) 
 

Councillor Bettison OBE 
 

Executive Member for Council Strategy and 
Community Cohesion 
(Leader of the Council and Chairman Elect of the 
Executive) 
 

Councillor D Birch 
 

Executive Member for Adult Services, Health and 
Housing 
(Deputy Leader of the Council) 
 

Councillor Brunel-Walker  
 

Executive Member for Economic Development and 
Regeneration 
 

Councillor Mrs Hayes MBE Executive Member for the Environment 
 

Councillor Harrison Executive Member for Culture, Delivery and Public 
Protection 
 

Councillor Heydon Executive Member for Transformation and Finance 
 

Councillor Turrell Executive Member for Planning and Transport 
 

 
Delegation of Executive Functions 
 
The Leader of the Council announced that the responsibility for the discharge of 
Executive functions was as set out in Part 2, Section 5 of the Council’s Constitution. 
 
Appointments to Executive Committees, Sub Groups and Advisory Panels 
 
The Leader of the Council announced that he had made appointments to Committees 
of the Executive and its Advisory Panels (Annex A to these minutes). 
 
Appointment of Members to External Organisations 
 
The Leader of the Council announced that he had made appointments to external 
organisations, whose functions solely related to the Executive (Annex B to these 
minutes). 

9. Remote Meetings Protocol and Procedure Rules  

The Council considered the report which sought approval to the Remote Meetings 
Protocol and Procedure Rules which made amendments to the Council Constitution, 
in particular to the Council and Committee Rules and Access to Information 
provisions.  
 
On the proposition of Councillor Bettison OBE, Leader of the Council, seconded by 
Councillor Birch  
 

7



 

 

it was RESOLVED that the Remote Meetings Protocol and Procedure Rules 
appended to the agenda report be approved. 

10. Establishment of Committees and Associated Matters  

On the proposition of Councillor Bettison OBE, Leader of the Council, seconded by 
Councillor Birch, it was: 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(i) the establishment of ordinary committees, their size and allocation of seats, 

agreeing a local variation to the proportionality rules be agreed, as set out in 
paragraph 6 of the agenda report; 

(ii) the establishment of the Licensing and Safety Committee and the Overview 
and Scrutiny Commission, their size and allocation of seats be agreed, as set 
out in paragraph 6 of the agenda report; 

(iii) the establishment of Appeal Panels as required be agreed, as set out in 
paragraph 6 of the report; 

(iv) the membership of each committee, in accordance with political group(s) 
wishes be agreed as Annex A to the minutes; 

(v) appointments to external organisations be agreed as Annex B to the minutes; 
(vi) the appointment of Council Champions, in accordance with Part 1 Section 7 of 

the Constitution be as set out below: 
Commuters’ Champion – Cllr Atkinson 
Large Business Champion – Cllr Bhandari 
Small Business Champion – Cllr Wade 
Older People’s Champion – Cllr Ms Gaw 
Voluntary Sector Champion – Cllr MJ Gibson 

CHAIRMAN 

8



 To: COUNCIL 
22 July 2020 

  
 

EXECUTIVE REPORT TO COUNCIL 
The Leader 

 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 Since the Council meeting on 26 February 2020, the Executive has met on the 10 

March 2020, 28 April 2020, 15 June 2020 and 30 June 2020.  This report 
summarises decisions taken by reference to the relevant portfolio within which they 
fall.   

 
1.2 Updated Forward Plans are published every Friday and can be viewed online at 

www.bracknell-forest.gov.uk.  Full details on the decisions taken by individual 
portfolio holders can also be accessed online through the Council’s website. 

 
 
2 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 Council is asked to consider the recommendations set out at paragraphs 5.2.1  
 
 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 The reasons for recommendations are set out in the supporting information and in 

the reports considered by the Executive. 
 
 
4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 Alternative options are discussed in the relevant individual reports considered by the 

Executive. 
 
 
5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

Planning and Transport 
 
5.1 Capital Programme for 2020/21- Highways and Transport 
 
5.1.1 The Executive approved the overall Highways and Transpor
[...]
.6 The overall Highway Maintenance Capital Programme for 2020/21 totals £2.254m, 

however even with this level of funding, the level of demand for planned maintenance 
far exceeds the available budget.  Funding must to be targeted according to an 
assessment of need based upon the condition.  Additional provision is made in the 
revenue budget for reactive highway maintenance work.  This is used for routine and 
urgent maintenance purposes and the sum allocated within 2020/21 is circa £2.4m. 

 
 

Culture, Resources and Public Protection 
 

5.2  Community Safety Partnership (CSP) Plan 2020-23 

5.2.1 The Executive recommend that full Council approve and adopt the new CSP 
Plan 2020-23 

5.2.2 The CSP Plan 2020-23 is based on a comprehensive 2019 strategic assessment of 
crime and disorder in Bracknell Forest which includes volumes, trends, hotspot 
analysis, projections, legislation changes, and emerging issues identified nationally. 

 
5.2.3 The CSP were widely consulted on the findings and took part in a workshop to agree 

the priorities.  In addition, and as required by the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 and 
the Crime and Disorder (Formulation and Implementation Strategy) Regulations 
2007). Public views were sought in a consultation which yielded 497 responses, 463 
(93%) of which agreed that the priorities were correct and appropriate. 

 
5.3 Support for Everyone Active during Covid-19 
 
5.3.1 The Executive approved the measures set out in in annex 1 of the Executive 

Director: Delivery’s report. Agreement would be by signature of acceptance of annex 
1 delegated by the Executive to the Chief Executive. 

 
Council Strategy & Community Cohesion 

 
5.3  Service Plans 2020/21 
 
5.3.1 The Executive endorsed the Directorate Service Plans for the period 2020/21. 

10



5.3.2 The Council Plan 2019/23 was developed following the May 2019 borough election 
and was approved by the Executive on 27 November 2019.  The Council Plan is 
centred upon six strategic themes or priority areas; 

 

 Value for money 

 Economic resilience 

 Education and skills 

 Caring for you and your family 

 Protecting and enhancing our environment 

 Communities 
 
5.3.3 The Directorate Service Plans support the Council Plan and form a key part of the 

Council’s overall local performance framework.  It is necessary to maintain a 
framework that provides transparency, accountability and oversight of the 
performance of the organisation. 
 

5.4 Council Plan Overview Report 
 
5.4.1 The Executive noted the performance of the council over the period from October – 

December 2019 highlighted in the Overview Report. 
 
5.4.2 The Executive noted the performance of the Council over the third quarter of the 

2019/20 financial year (October-December 2019).  At the end of the quarter, 77 
actions (79%) were rated as “green” (16 complete, 61in progress) and 21 actions 
(19%) were “amber” (2 complete, 19 in progress). No actions were red.  

 
5.4.3 Progress against key performance indicators across the Council was also very 

positive, with 29 (81%) “green” – i.e. on, above or within 5% of target; 3 (8%) were 
“amber” – i.e. between 5% and 10% of target; and 4 (11%) were “red” – i.e. more 
than 10% from target. 35 further indicators had no set target. 

 
5.4.4 Q3 of 2019/20 was the last before the massive disruption caused by the Coronavirus 

pandemic.  The focus of the whole organisation switched to maintaining essential 
services whilst limiting opportunities for social contact in line with government 
guidance.  

 
5.5 Residents’ COVID-19 Impact Survey 2020 
 
5.5.1 The Executive agreed the survey questions as set out in Appendix A of the Chief 

Executives report alongside the proposed timescale for delivery of the survey.  They 
also agreed that the methodology and sample size applied to the Residents’ Survey 
2017 would be used to ensure a representative sample of people participate in the 
survey by ward and demographics, and the communication plan for the survey.  

 
5.5.2 The Council is undertaking a Community Impact Assessment to understand how the 

COVID-19 pandemic has impacted on the borough’s communities and residents’ 
behaviours.  The survey would inform the ongoing recovery and renewal strategy and 
decision making through understanding what may need to be sustained or done 
differently. 

 
5.5.3 The aims of the survey are:  
 

 To obtain the views of residents on the impact of COVID -19 to them, their family 
and the community including the social, economic and environmental impact; 

11



 To provide insight into the support the borough will need to recover from the 
community impact of COVID -19; and 

 To identify opportunities and behaviour change to sustain through recovery as 
well as how to respond to adverse impacts. 

 
 

Adult Services, Health and Housing 
 
5.6 Emergency Duty Service Contract 
 
5.6.1 The Executive agreed to authorise the Borough Solicitor to enter into an Agreement 

for Emergency Duty Service provision on behalf of Bracknell Forest Council with 
current partners of the service to take effect immediately upon the expiry of the 
current arrangement on 5 June and to cover a term of seven years.  The Agreement 
being based on Bracknell Forest standard terms with the Borough Solicitor being 
authorised in conjunction with the Executive Director: People to make any necessary 
drafting amendments which were necessary to conclude the Agreement without 
materially effecting its intent and substance 

 
5.6.2 An Emergency Duty Service is a statutory requirement demanded of all local 

authorities across the UK and assumes responsibilities for Emergency Out of Hours 
Social Care to safeguard vulnerable children and adults. Bracknell’s Emergency Duty 
Team is contracted to supply out of hours emergency social care to itself and 5 other 
partner authorities:  Reading, Windsor and Maidenhead, Wokingham, Slough, West 
Berkshire.  

 
5.7 Bracknell Forest Outbreak Mana
[...]
or A. 
 

5.10.2 The current contract for the provision of school meals expires at the end of July 2020. 
Following consultation with schools, the re-procurement of this service was delayed 
by the Covid-19 outbreak and is currently running approximately six weeks behind 
schedule.  Whilst the tender evaluation has been completed, time is required to 
consult schools on the tender outcome, therefore the award decision is subject to 
consultation with participating schools.  

 
6 NOTIFICATION OF APPOINTMENTS MADE BY THE LEADER 
 

The Leader appointed Councillor Mark Brunel-Walker (Chairman-Elect), Councillor 
Dr. Barnard and Councillor Birch to the Local Outbreak Engagement Board. 
 

 
7 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 
 

Borough Solicitor 
 
7.1 The Borough Solicitor’s comments have been addressed in the reports to the 

Executive. 
 

Director: Resources 
 
7.2 The Director: Resources comments have been addressed in the reports to the 

Executive. 
 

Equalities Impact Assessment 
 
7.3 Equalities issues, where appropriate, have been addressed in the reports to the 

Executive. 
 

Strategic Risk Management Issues  
 
7.4 Any strategic risks have been identified in the reports to the Executive. 
 
 
Background Papers 
Executive Agenda –  10 March 2020 

28 April 2020 
15 June 2020  

13



30 June 2020. 
 
Community Safety Plan 2020-23 
 
Contact for further information 
Hannah Stevenson, Delivery - 01344 352308 
Hannah.stevenson@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 

14



To: Council 
22 July 2020 

  
 

Use of Emergency Decision-making Powers 
Director of Delivery – Democratic & Registration Services 

1 Introduction 

1.1 This report advises Members of the Chief Executive’s use of emergency decision-
making powers which authorised him to make all necessary changes to the 
Constitution to facilitate Council and Executive decision-making during the COVID-19 
national emergency.  The Chief Executive was authorised to exercise these powers 
on 24 March 20
[...]
land and Wales) 
Regulations 2020 No.392 (‘the Regulations’) came into force on 4 April 2020, 
making provisions for remote access to local authority meetings.  From 23 April 
the Council has been able to hold meetings remotely via Teams and therefore all 

15

Agenda Item 6



Executive and non-Executive decisions have been able to be made in 
accordance with the Constitution. 

2.5 The Chief Executive’s authority to exercise emergency decision-making powers 
was subject to review at the end of June and has not been renewed. 

3 Equalities Impact Assessment 

3.1 Not relevant to this report. 

4 Strategic Risk Management Issues 

4.1 Not relevant to this report. 

Background Papers 

None 
 
Contact for further information 
Ann Moore, Head of Democratic & Registration Services: 01344 352260 
Ann.moore@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 

16



To: Council 
22 July 2020 

  
 

STANDARDS ANNUAL REPORT 
Executive Director – Delivery (Legal) 

1 Introduction 

1.1 This report advises Council of activity within its Standards framework from 1 April 
2019 to 31 March 2020 and provides an update in respect of the work of the Local 
Government Association (LGA) in developing a new Model Code of Conduct further 
to one of the recommendations set out in the January 2019 Committee for Standards 
in Public Life report into Ethical Standards in Local Government 

2 Supporting Information 

2.1 The Standards Framework comprises a number of elements including the code of 
conduct for Councillors, rules around disclosure of interests, procedure for dealing 
with complaints and sanctions for breach. Until its dissolution in November 2016 
responsibility for oversight of the Standards Framework vested in the Standards 
Committee. Subsequently this has transferred to the Governance & Audit Committee 

3 Equalities Impact Assessment 

3.1 None 

4 Strategic Risk Management Issues 

4.1 None 

  

Contact for further information 
Sanjay Prashar (Borough Solicitor) 01344 355679 
sanjay.prashar@bra
[...]
se 
working for or 
on behalf of the 
council.  
 
Discriminating 
against 
complainant.  
  

Failing to treat 
complainant  
with respect,  

  

Improperly 
disclosing 
confidential 
information.  
  

By improperly 
using their 
position to 
secure an 
advantage for 
themselves 
and/or others 
or to 
disadvantage 
another 
person. 
  

No breach-No 

further action  

6  28  

February  

2020  

Resident  

  

Borough  Bullying 

complainant  

Not referred for 

investigation  

7  12 March  

2020  

Resident  Town  Bullying  

complainant  

  

Failing to treat 

Complainant 

with respect  

No breach-Not 

acting in official 

capacity. 

IP not 

consulted. 

 

  

  

  

  

 

22


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Executive Report
	6 Use of Emergency Decision-making Powers
	7 Standards Annual Report



Minutes of the meeting

COUNCIL
22 JULY 2020
7.30 - 9.00 PM
Present:
Councillors Ms Merry (Mayor), Gbadebo (Deputy Mayor), Allen, Bhandari, Dr Barnard,
Bettison OBE, D Birch, Mrs Birch, Brown, Brunel-Walker, Dudley, Finch, Ms Gaw,
Mrs L Gibson, MJ Gibson, Green, Mrs Hamilton, Harrison, Mrs Hayes MBE, Ms Hayes,
Heydon, Mrs Ingham, Kennedy, Kirke, Leake, Mrs McKenzie, Mrs McKenzie-Boyle, McLean,
Mrs Mattick, Neil, Parker, Porter, Skinner, Temperton, Tullett, Turrell, Virgo and Wade
Apologies for absence were received from:
Councillors Angell, Atkinson, Brossard and Mossom
11.

Minutes of Previous Meeting
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Annual Council meeting held on 20 May 2020 be
approved and signed by the Mayor as a correct record.

12.

Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest.

13.

Mayor's Announcements
Mayor’s Charity
The Mayor advised the meeting that she was delighted to be working with two
organisations who were supporting the Armed Forces and their families through their
active service and beyond. SSAFA – Soldiers Sailors and Airmen Families
Association and the British Forces Foundation. She added that presentations on the
work of the charities and examples of how they were helping local residents would be
provided at a future Council meeting.
Open for Business Initiative
The Mayor reported that the borough was actively supporting and promoting the retail
sector in its “Open for Business’ initiative and the civic team was visiting shops
across the Borough to say ‘thank you’, and recognise all the efforts of retailers during
challenging times. The Council was encouraging residents to think local, shop local
and support local.
Virtual engagements
The Mayor had attended the Home Start AGM virtually and hoped that this would be
the first of many similar engagements. In this uncertain period she would be
organising a programme of ‘Virtually anything is possible’ events to appeal to a wide
audience and help raise funds for her selected charities.

Councillor Turrell, Executive Member for Planning and Transport
Councillor Turrell reported that the Downshire Way dualling scheme had been
completed, within budget and on time. He thanked the Highways officers and the
contractors Ringway for their work. He explained that there were additional benefits
to the scheme such as improving the landscape alongside the road, using a quieter
surface and installation of noise attenuation fencing on some sections.
Councillor Birch, Executive Member for Adult Services, Health and Housing
Councillor Birch asked the meeting to recognise and thank the actions of Bracknell
Forest residents who had kept infection rates down by acting responsibly which in tun
kept them and their families safe.
Councillor Dr Barnard, Executive Member for Children, Young People and Learning
Councillor Dr Barnard asked the meeting to join him in recognising and recording the
work of staff in schools and those working within children’s social care. Schools
invited children of keyworkers and vulnerable children into schools and showed a
commitment, dedication to education and hard work through safeguarding for those
children, virtual support to students and providing support to families. Schools are
now looking to September and welcoming the children back. He reported how
colleagues in Children’s social care had provided support to the most vulnerable
families, adapting how they worked to keep people safe and making sure that
throughout the voice of children were not forgotten.
Councillor Brunel-Walker, Executive Member for Economic Development and
Regeneration
Councillor Brunel-Walker passed on his thanks to retailers, those in the hospitality
sector, pubs, hairdressers and other premises that had opened in last few weeks. He
recognised the hard work involved to make premises covid secure and respond to
changing guidance. He thanked the team that worked to co-ordinate with the Lexicon.
He reiterated the message to Act Local, Think Local and Shop Local.
14.

Executive Report
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Bettison, presented his report on the work of
the Executive since that reported at the Council meeting on 26 February 2020. The
Executive had met five times on 10 March 2020, 28 April 2020, 15 June 2020, 30
June 2020 and 14 July 2020.
The report contained recommendations that the Council was asked to resolve in
respect of the following matters:
• Community Safety Plan 2020-23: This was a Partnership plan drawing
together Bracknell Forest Council Police and Crime Commissioner and
Thames Valley Police priorities and issues. The consultation had received 497
responses with 93% of respondents agreeing with priorities
• Central and East Berks Joint Minerals and Waste Plan: This had been
prepared with Wokingham, Reading and Windsor & Maidenhead to cover the
Central Berkshire area and would run until 2036. There were no new sites
within Bracknell Forest. Six week statutory consultation period would run from
3 September to 15 October
• Revenue Outturn 2019/20: The planned spend was £74.969m and the actual
spend was £74. 323 so this was the 22nd year of spending within budget

•

Selection of Joint Venture Partner: The Preferred bidder had been
appointed and was an important step in facilitating the development of major
town centre sites including: Market Street, Coopers Hill and Jubilee Gardens

The Leader highlighted the following matters that had been considered:
Other Major Decisions [Non Covid]
 Highways' and Transport capital programme agreed
 Service Plans 2020/21 agreed
 Emergency Duty Service Contract agreed which was covered essential pan
Berkshire out of hours services and had been hosted by Bracknell Forest Council
since 1998
 Relocation of EDS/Forestcare to Waterside Park
Other Major Decisions [Covid related]
 Support for Everyone Active as part of overall strategy to ensure there was
capacity to re-open services
 Outbreak Management Plan had been signed off by Department for Public Health
and CEO and endorsed by Executive. This formed part of East Berkshire Health
Protection Board arrangements. The new Local Outbreak Engagement Board
would be chaired by Councillor Brunel-Walker.
 Residents Covid-19 Impact Survey was agreed as a telephone survey
 Greening Waste Collection implementation of weekly food and three weekly
general waste collection delayed until 1 March 2021 and Autumn 2021 for Houses
of multiple occupation and flats. This would allow for further post covid-19
engagement with residents.
Major National Issues and the Bracknell Forest Response
 Personal Protection Equipment: to respond to major national shortage in first few
weeks a local team was established to manage supplies with more than 30
providers assisted so far
 Shielding: Of the 4,137 total number of residents advised to shield
2,528 had
contacted the national helpline.
 Support to Businesses: Three different national grant schemes were being
administered locally and more than £10m had been paid out in approximately 800
grants
 First 2: Common criteria: £25k or £10k
 Businesses which as at 11 March 2020 were paying NNDR
 Retail, hospitality and leisure grant
 Discretionary Grants
 focussing on smaller businesses not paying NNDR
 Test and trace – links to Outbreak Control Plans
 Care home resilience plans had appeared in national good practice guides
No questions were raised on the report.

Community Safety Partnership (CSP) Plan 2020-23
On the proposition of Councillor Harrison, Executive Member for Culture, Delivery
and Public Protection, seconded by Councillor Virgo it was
RESOLVED that the Community Safety Partnership (CSP) Plan 2020-23 be
approved and adopted.

Central and Eastern Berkshire Joint Minerals and Waste Local Plan
On the proposition of Councillor Turrell, Executive Member for Planning and
Transport, seconded by Councillor Mrs Hayes OBE it was
RESOLVED that the Proposed Submission Central and Eastern Berkshire Joint
Minerals and Waste Plan, the Policies Map and all supporting documents be
approved to be formally submitted to the Secretary of State for independent
examination and that the appointed Inspector be requested to recommend main
modifications to the submitted Plan, in the event that the Inspector considers that
such modifications ate necessary to make the Plan sound.

Revenue Expenditure Outturn 2019/20
On the proposition of Councillor Heydon, Executive Member for Transformation and
Finance seconded by Councillor Allen it was
RESOLVED that
i)

the virements over £0.100m as detailed in Annexe E, within the attached
Appendix 2 of the supplementary report, be approved; and

ii)

the Treasury Management performance in 2019/20 as set out in Annexe B,
within the attached Appendix 2 of the supplementary report, be noted.

Contract Award of a Joint Venture Partner for the Development of Multiple Sites in
Bracknell Forest
On the proposition of Councillor Heydon, Executive Member for Transformation and
Finance seconded by Councillor Brunel-Walker it was
RESOLVED that funding be made available as required to support the Council’s 50%
investment in the joint venture, with requirements for individual site development to
be agreed as part of the Executive and Council’s consideration of the initial Joint
Venture business plan later this year.
15.

Use of Emergency Decision-making Powers
The Council noted the report advising them of the Chief Executive’s use of
emergency decision making powers.

16.

Standards Annual Report
The Council noted the Annual Report which advised them of activity within its
Standards framework from 1 April 2019 to 31 March 2020.

17.

Question Submitted Under Council Procedure Rule 10
Councillor Mrs Temperton asked Councillor Brunel-Walker, Executive Member for
Economic Development and Regeneration the following published question:
The government has initiated the ‘Kickstart’ Scheme to create 6-month work
placements for 16-24 year olds who are on Universal Credit and may be at risk of

long term unemployment, a scheme to fund high quality traineeships for 16-25 year
olds and new apprenticeship schemes. Obviously these need to be in place, as soon
as possible. What is the Council doing to encourage all our businesses and partners
to participate in these schemes?
In response Councillor Brunel-Walker replied that the new scheme would statefunded jobs created for 16-to-24-year-olds who were currently claiming Universal
Credit and at risk of long-term unemployment. The Kickstart scheme would see
Government funding cover 100 per cent of the minimum wage for 25 hours a week in
the scheme, with employers also able to top up the wage and receive a contribution
towards overhead costs.
He reported that applications for the scheme were expected to open during the
following month, with more information to follow in due course. He explained that
companies who took part in the scheme would have to prove that the jobs they are
making available to applicants were new.
He reported that the Council was starting to have conversations with the Local
Enterprise Partnership and the Economic Skills Development Partnership to begin
considering how to promote the scheme and ensure that as many as possible benefit
from the scheme. Councillor Brunel-Walker committed to updating members when
more information was available.
In response to a supplementary question he stated although the final guidance from
Central Government on the exact details was outstanding that he anticipated that the
scheme would require companies to apply and he was uncertain whether local
authorities would be able to participate as employers. Councillor Brunel-Walker
concluded that monitoring the scheme was key and once the methods of receiving
updates was confirmed he would update Members.
18.

Motion Submitted Under Council Procedure Rule 11
Motion 01/2020 was moved and seconded by Councillors Temperton and Neil
respectively as follows:
“We congratulate and thank all schools for enabling Bracknell Forest children to
return to school in September, keeping all as safe as possible.
This is a very exciting time for some, but very stressful for others. For some parents,
with greatly reduced finances resulting from the Covid-19 lockdown, the need to buy
new uniform is a huge problem. They too want the best for their child but have no
available funds.
I therefore ask the Council to call upon the Executive to set up a School Uniform
Grant to support those parents throughout Bracknell Forest, who have a proven need
for such assistance.
On being put to the vote the motion fell.
CHAIRMAN

